
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Monday, 12 December 2016 at 
1.30pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE INDEPENDENTS
Ellis M Slater (Chair) Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  



If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  POLANDIA 2, 57-63 NORTH PARADE BRADFORD

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport will present a report 
(Document “J”) that outlines an application for a new premises 
licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “J” and, after hearing individuals, bodies 
or businesses, determine the related application. 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 

1 - 24

4.  TOP ODD, 42 TOWN GATE, WYKE, BRADFORD

The Strategic Director, Environment and Sport will present Document 
“K” which outlines an application for variation to include the provision 
of late night refreshment, performance of dance, exhibition of films and 
indoor sporting events and replace the existing non standard timings 
with new non standard timings for live and recorded music and the sale 
by retail of alcohol.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “K” and, after hearing individuals, bodies 
or businesses, determine the related application. 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 

25 - 86

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Environment & Spor t to 
the meeting of the Bradford District Licensing Pane l to 
be held on 12 December 2016. 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for a Premises Licence for Polandia 2, 57-63 North Parade, Bradford, 
BD1 3JH 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for a new premises licence for the sale  of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment & Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
Ward:  City 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The applicants 
 
 Mr Sanger Saber Osman. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Mr Osman currently holds a premises licence at number 53 North Parade, but 
wishes to move to larger premises at 57-63 North Parade.    
A Premises Licence cannot be transferred from one premises to another. 

 
2.2 The Premises  
 

Polandia 2, 57-63 North Parade, Bradford. 
 
2.3 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor  
 
 Mr Sanger Saber Osman. 
 
2.4 Application  
 
 The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence.  The operating schedule 
 describes the following as the relevant licensable activities applied for:- 
 

• Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 
 Hours of licensable activities: 
 
 Monday to Sunday:  08.00 to 00.00 
 
2.5 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives  
 
 a)  Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
 

CCTV installed on the premises. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 
 None. 
 
c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by; 
 

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 None. 
  
d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 

 
None. 
 

e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 

I have previously been running an off licence and I always take public safety 
very seriously. 

  
2.6 Relevant Representations Received  

 
 Responsible Authorities 
 
 West Yorkshire Police 
 
 In order to address the prevention of crime and disorder objective, the Police initially 

requested that the following conditions be placed on the Licence; 
 

1.  CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions.  Cameras shall 
encompass all ingress and egress to the premises and all areas where the 
sale/supply of alcohol occurs.  Equipment must be maintained in good working 
order, be correctly time and date stamped and be kept for a period of 28 days.  
The premises licence holder must ensure at all times the DPS or appointed 
member of staff present on the premises is capable and competent at 
downloading CCTV footage in a recordable format, either DISC or VHS to the 
Police or Licensing Authority on request.  The recording equipment and 
tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure room and endorsed by signature indicating 
that the CCTV system has been checked and is compliant.  In the event of any 
failings of the CCTV system, this shall also be recorded and in the event of 
technical failure, the premises licence holder/DPS must report the failure to the 
Bradford District Police Licensing Officer and the Local Authority immediately. 
 
2.  A Challenge 25 policy shall be implemented. 

 
 The representation is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

However, on the 4 November 2016, the Police Licensing Department was notified 
by HM Revenues and Customs that they had completed a number of licence visits 
in relation to the sale of illicit cigarettes, hand rolling tobacco and alcohol. 
 
One such premises that was visited was Polandia Polski Mini Market, 53 North 
Parade, Bradford, which holds Premises Licence BD/PRA1459, where a quantity of 
illicit alcohol and cigarettes were confiscated.  Mr Sangar Sabir Osman is the 
premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor. 
 

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
The Police now have concerns regarding the application by Mr Osman as the 
possession and sale of illegal alcohol and cigarettes at 53 North Parade, 
demonstrates a disregard for the licensing objective relating to the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003, states the following; 
 
S.144 Keeping of smuggled goods 
 
(1)A person to whom subsection (2) applies commits an offence if he knowingly 
keeps or allows to be kept, on any relevant premises, any goods which have been 
imported without payment of duty or which have otherwise been unlawfully 
imported.  
 
(2)This subsection applies—  
(a) to any person who works at the premises in a capacity, whether paid or unpaid, 
which gives him authority to prevent the keeping of the goods on the premises,  
(b) in the case of licensed premises, to—  
(i) the holder of a premises licence in respect of the premises, and  
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) un der such a licence,  
(c)in the case of premises in respect of which a club premises certificate has effect, 
to any member or officer of the club which holds the certificate who is present on 
the premises at any time when the goods are kept on the premises in a capacity 
which enables him to prevent them being so kept, and  
(d) in the case of premises which may be used for a permitted temporary activity by 
virtue of Part 5, to the premises user in relation to the temporary event notice in 
question. 
 
The Police are of the opinion that there is sufficient evidence to submit this formal 
representation against the application on prevention of crime and disorder grounds. 

           
The representation is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 

Page 4



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 
 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 

  
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime and disorder). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
 considered. 
 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Members may: 

 
(a) Grant a premises licence as applied for subject to any mandatory conditions  

 
and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted. 

 
(b) Grant a premises licence subject to such additional conditions relating to 

achievement of the licensing objectives as members think fit; or 
 

(c) Refuse the application for a premises licence.  
 
4.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 
 with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members  
 they may appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 

There are no apparent finance or resource implications. 
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

 There are no apparent risk management and governance implications. 
 
 

Page 5



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
 Referred to in part 3 of this report.  
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010. 

 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 There are no apparent sustainability implications.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 There are no apparent implications. 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due 
 regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.   
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

The following rights are applicable: 
 

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance  
 
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights. 
 
Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the 
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should 
be given. 

 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Not applicable.   
 
 
 

Page 6



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None.    
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
 report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application(s).   

 
11. APPENDICES 

 
1. Application form received 21 October 2016.  
2. Representation from West Yorkshire Police.  
3. Further representation from West Yorkshire Police. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 Application form, plan etc. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Environment & Sport to 
the meeting of the Bradford District Licensing Panel to 
be held on 12 December 2016. 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for variation of a Premises Licence for Top Odd, 42 Towngate, Wyke, 
Bradford, BD12 9NT. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for variation to include the provision of late night refreshment, 
performance of dance, exhibition of films and indoor sporting events and replace 
the existing non standard timings with new non standard timings for live and 
recorded music and the sale by retail of alcohol. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment & Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 
Corporate 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4/



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
Ward:  Wyke 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence to include the provision of 
late night refreshment, performance of dance, exhibition of films and indoor sporting 
events and replace the existing non standard timings with new non standard timings 
for live and recorded music and the sale by retail of alcohol. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The applicants 
 

The Craft Union Pub Company Limited.  A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Top Odd, 42 Towngate, Wyke, Bradford. 
 
2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Ms Joyce Linda Lees. 
 
2.4 Current Licence 
 
 The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following permitted hours; 
 

Sale/supply of alcohol, Performance of Live Music & Playing of Recorded Music    
 
 Sunday to Thursday:  10.00 to 00.00 
 Friday & Saturday:   10.00 to 01.00 
 Christmas Day:   11.00 to 15.00 
 Christmas Day:   19.00 to 23.00 
 Boxing Day:    A further additional hour to those stated above. 
 New Years Eve:   10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the 

following day. 
 Non Standard Timings:- 
 A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday, Sunday 

and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend. 
  
 Opening Hours 
 
 Sunday to Thursday:  10.00 to 01.00 
 Friday & Saturday:   10.00 to 02.00 
 Christmas Day:   11.00 to 16.00 
 Christmas Day:   19.00 to 00.00 

Page 26



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 Boxing Day:    A further additional hour to those stated above. 
New Years Eve:   10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the 
following day. 
Non Standard Timings:- 

 A further additional hour into the morning following on Friday, Saturday, Sunday 
and Monday of every statutory Bank Holiday weekend. 

 
 A copy of the Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Application 
 

The application is for the variation of a Premises Licence to include the provision of 
late night refreshment (from 23.00 hours), performance of dance, exhibition of films 
and indoor sporting events and replace the existing non standard timings with new 
non standard timings for live and recorded music and the sale by retail of alcohol. 
 
Sunday to Thursday:  10.00 to 00.00  
Friday & Saturday:   10.00 to 01.00 
 
Christmas Eve 10.00 - 02.00 
Christmas Day 10.00 - 02.00 
Boxing Day 10.00 - 02.00 
27th - 30th December 10.00 – 02.00 
New Years Eve - 10.00 hours until the start of permitted hours the following day. 
10.00 – 02.00, Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday of every statutory Bank 
Holiday weekend and Maundy Thursday.  
Until 02.00 St Patricks Day,  St David’s Day,  St George’s Day,  St Valentine’s Day,  
Burns Night, 
Bonfire Night (5th November) 
Any other Public Holiday declared by the State (Friday, Saturday, Sunday, Monday) 
(Coronation, death of a Monarch, Wedding, Jubilee etc) 
An additional hour when British Summertime commences. 

  
2.6 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 
 a)  Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
 

As existing. 
  

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 
 As existing. 
 
c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by; 
 
 As existing. 
  
 

Page 27



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 

 
As existing. 
 

e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 

As existing. 
  

2.7 Relevant Representations Received 
 
 Responsible Authorities 
 
 Individual, Body or Business 
 

A letter of representation and 21 pro-forma letters have been received from local 
residents regarding noise and disturbance from loud music emanating from the 
premises.  Residents also have concerns regarding late night anti-social behaviour 
and being unable to contact staff at the premises. 
 
The representations are attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 

Page 28



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 

  
Statement of Policy Issues 

 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime and disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
 considered. 
 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Members may: 

 
(a) Vary a premises licence as applied for subject to any mandatory conditions  

and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted. 
 
(b) Vary a premises licence in whole or in part subject to such additional 

conditions relating to achievement of the licensing objectives as members 
think fit; or 

 
(c) Refuse to vary the premises licence.  

 
4.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 
 with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members  
 they may appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

There are no apparent finance or resource implications. 
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

 There are no apparent risk management and governance implications. 
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Referred to in part 3 of this report.  
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010. 

 
 
 

Page 29



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no apparent sustainability implications.   
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 There are no apparent implications. 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due 
 regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.   
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The following rights are applicable: 
 

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance  
 
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights. 
 
Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the 
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should 
be given. 

 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Not applicable.   
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None.    
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
 report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application(s).   

 

Page 30



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 

 
1. Application form received 28 October 2016.  

 2.  Copy of current Premises Licence. 
 3.  Letters of representation. 
  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Application form, plan etc. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 POLANDIA 2, 57-63 NORTH PARADE BRADFORD
	Lpb12DecDocJapp1
	Lpb12DecDocJapp2
	Lpb12DecDocJapp3

	4 TOP ODD, 42 TOWN GATE, WYKE, BRADFORD
	Lpb12DecDocKapp1
	Lpb12DecDocKapp2
	Lpb12DecDocKapp3




Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Monday, 12 December 2016 in Committee 
Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

1. Application for a Premises Licence for Polandia 2, 57-63 North Parade, Bradford 
(Document “J”)

2. Application for variation of a Premises Licence for Top Odd, 42 Town Gate, Wyke, 
Bradford (Document “K”)



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR POLANDIA 2, 57-63 
NORTH PARADE, BRADFORD (DOCUMENT “J”)

Commenced:1330
Adjourned: 1345
Reconvened:1355
Concluded: 1355

Present:

Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors M Slater (Chair), 
Engel and Hawkesworth

Parties to the Hearing:

Representing the Licensee:

Mr Shokat, Solicitor representing the applicant
Mr Osman, Applicant

Representations:

The licensing officer in attendance summarised the background to the application and valid 
representations received as set out in the report.  Members were informed that the 
applicant held a licence at 53 North Parade and wanted to move to a larger premises, 
therefore, a new licence was required.  The proposed hours of licensable activity were 
Monday to Sunday from 0800 hours to midnight.  The licensing officer explained that West 
Yorkshire Police had submitted a representation and were then informed by HM Revenues 
and Customs that they had undertaken a visit to the applicant’s current premises, where 
illegal cigarettes, tobacco and alcohol had been confiscated.  It was noted that negotiations 
had then ensued with the applicant, his solicitor and the police in relation to this matter, 
which had culminated with a response from the police requesting that a number of 
conditions be placed on the licence.  The applicant’s representative had then agreed that 
all the proposed conditions would be implemented by the applicant.  The licensing officer 
then asked Members to consider whether further conditions would be required.

The applicant’s representative confirmed that the applicant currently occupied 53 North 
Parade but wanted to purchase the neighbouring premises, as he required a larger shop.  
He indicated that he could not comment on the visit undertaken by HM Revenues and 
Customs because his client had sold the premises prior to this and had not been involved 
in the investigations.  Negotiations had taken place with the police and they were now 
satisfied with the application, subject to the compliance with the proposed conditions.  In 
conclusion the applicant’s representative stated that the applicant wished to open his new 
business as soon as possible before Christmas.

In response to queries the applicant’s representative informed Members that new jobs 
would be created and two of the new staff members would be personal licence holders.  
The licensing officer clarified that the police had requested that one personal licence holder 



3

would need to be present at the premises at any given time.  The applicant’s 
representative then confirmed that the applicant would appoint two personal licence 
holders so that they could work a rolling shift pattern.

In summation the applicant’s solicitor stated that all the proposed conditions would be 
complied with and that consideration would be given to any additional suggestions by the 
Council.  He then requested that the licence be granted. 

Decision – 

That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period; the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance, the panel grants the 
application subject to the following conditions:

(1) That CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of 
providing pictures of evidential quality in all lighting conditions.  Cameras 
shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises and all areas where 
the sale/supply of alcohol occurs.  Equipment must be maintained in good 
working order, be correctly time and date stamped and be kept for a period of 
28 days.  The premises licence holder must ensure at all time the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) or appointed member of staff be present on the 
premises and capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a 
recordable format, either DISC or VHS to the police or Licensing Authority on 
request.  The recording equipment and tapes/discs shall be kept in a secure 
room and endorsed by signature indicating that the CCTV system has been 
checked and is compliant.  In the event of any failings of the CCTV system, 
this shall also be recorded and in the event of technical failure, the premises 
licence holder/DPS must report the failure to the Bradford District Police 
Licensing Officer and the Local Authority immediately.

(2) A Challenge 25 Policy shall be implemented at all times.
(3) A Personal Licence Holder shall be present on the premises when licensable 

activities are taking place.
(4) All records and receipts of alcohol/cigarette purchases will be retained for a 

period of one year from the time of purchase.  These documents will be made 
available for inspection on request from a Police Licensing Officer/Officer 
from HM Revenue and Customs and a representative from the Responsible 
Authority as defined by the Licensing Act 2003 to provide an audit trail of all 
purchases.

(5) The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor be replaced by another 
member of staff who is authorised to hold such a role.

Reason - It is considered that the above conditions are necessary to ensure 
compliance with the Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective of the Licensing 
Act.
 

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 



4

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR TOP 
ODD, 42 TOWN GATE, WYKE, BRADFORD (DOCUMENT “K”)

Commenced:1355
Concluded: 1400

Present:

Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors M Slater (Chair), 
Engel and Hawkesworth

Representations:

The licensing officer in attendance informed the Panel that the applicant had requested 
that the application be withdrawn.

Decision – 

That the withdrawal of the application by the applicant be noted.

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 


